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THE APPROPRIATION (FINANCIAL YEAR 2025) BILL, 2024
Explanatory Note

(This note forms no part of the Bill but is intended only to
indicate its general purport)

The Bill seeks to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago
for the financial year ending September 30, 2025 by authorising the issue
from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of Forty Nine Thousand,
Ninety Seven Million, Thirty Five Thousand, Five Hundred and
Twenty Five Dollars ($49,097,035,525).



BILL

AN AcT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago
for the financial year ending on the 30th day of
September, 2025

[ , 2024]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment
follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation shorttite
(Financial Year 2025) Act, 2024.



Issue from the
Consolidated Fund
authorised

Schedule

Commencement

2

2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the
sum of Forty Nine Thousand, Ninety Seven Million,
Thirty Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty Five
Dollars ($49,097,035,525) is authorised for meeting
expenditure for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for
the financial year ending on the 30th day of September,
2025, under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the
First Column of the Schedule.

(2) The sum specified in the Second Column of the
Schedule, in relation to the Head of Expenditure
specified in the First Column of the Schedule, is
appropriated out of the sum of Forty Nine Thousand,
Ninety Seven Million, Thirty Five Thousand, Five
Hundred and Twenty Five Dollars ($49,097,035,525) for
the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year
ending on the 30th day of September, 2025.

3. This Act is deemed to have come into force on the
1st day of October, 2024.

SCHEDULE
(Section 2)
FirsT COLUMN SECOND COLUMN
Head of Expenditure $

01 President ... 19,358,900
02 Auditor General 32,662,500
03 Judiciary ... 594,318,825
04 Industrial Court ... 28,268,700
05 Parliament ... 147,328,100
06 Service Commissions 80,567,100
07 Statutory Authorities 5,959,370

Service Commission
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ScHEDULE—Continued

FirsT COLUMN

Head of Expenditure

Elections and Boundaries
Commission

Tax Appeal Board

Registration, Recognition and
Certification Board

Public Service Appeal Board
Office of the Prime Minister
Tobago House of Assembly

Central Administrative Services,
Tobago

Personnel Department
Ministry of Finance

Pensions and Gratuities
Ministry of National Security

Office of the Attorney General and
Ministry of Legal Affairs

Ministry of Education
Ministry of Health .
Ministry of Labour ...

Ministry of Public Admlmstratlon

Integrity Commission
Environmental Commission
Ministry of Public Utilities

Ministry of Energy and Energy
Industries

Ministry of Rural Development and
Local Government

Ministry of Works and Transport
Ministry of Trade and Industry

Ministry of Housing and Urban
Development

Trinidad and Tobago Police Service

Ministry of Foreign and CARICOM
Affairs

(Section 2)

SECOND COLUMN

$
143,189,800

8,458,800
4,194,000

3,122,500
823,796,200
2,580,755,600
29,925,500

46,246,000
7,359,935,650
2,500,000
2,327,539,400
418,131,000

5,5642,586,000
6,704,077,000
411,083,100
615,495,390
9,865,470
8,529,820
3,044,832,000
675,278,900

2,626,297,700

2,757,797,000
241,779,300
853,842,000

2,5698,277,200
262,982,700



Head of Expenditure $

67 Ministry of Planning and Development 344,733,000

75 Equal Opportunity Tribunal 3,865,800

77 Ministry of Agriculture, Land and ... 725,570,800
Fisheries

78 Ministry of Social Development and 5,697,927,700
Family Services

79  Ministry of Sport and Community ... 431,341,500
Development

80 Ministry of Tourism, Culture and the 354,714,300
Arts

81 Ministry of Youth Development and 278,103,400
National Service

82 Ministry of Digital Transformation 251,797,500

ToTAL .. 49,097,035,525
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ScHEDULE—Continued

FirsT COLUMN

(Section 2)

SECOND COLUMN

Passed in the House of Representatives this day

of , 2024.

Clerk of the House

I confirm the above and certify that this is a Money
Bill.

Speaker
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Passed in the Senate this  day of , 2024.

Clerk of the Senate

I confirm the above.

President of the Senate
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