Legal Supplement Part C to the "Trinidad and Tobago Gazette", Vol. 63, No. 150, 7th October, 2024

No. 11 of 2024

Fourth Session Twelfth Parliament Republic of Trinidad and Tobago

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BILL

An Act to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2025

Explanatory Note

(This note forms no part of the Bill but is intended only to indicate its general purport)

The Bill seeks to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending September 30, 2025 by authorising the issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of Forty Nine Thousand, Ninety Seven Million, Thirty Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty Five Dollars (\$49,097,035,525).

BILL

AN ACT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2025

[, 2024]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Short title (Financial Year 2025) Act, 2024.

Issue from the Consolidated Fund authorised 2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of Forty Nine Thousand, Ninety Seven Million, Thirty Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty Five Dollars (\$49,097,035,525) is authorised for meeting expenditure for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2025, under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the First Column of the Schedule.

Schedule

(2) The sum specified in the Second Column of the Schedule, in relation to the Head of Expenditure specified in the First Column of the Schedule, is appropriated out of the sum of Forty Nine Thousand, Ninety Seven Million, Thirty Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty Five Dollars (\$49,097,035,525) for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2025.

Commencement

3. This Act is deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of October, 2024.

SCHEDULE

(Section 2)

	First Column		SEC	COND COLUMN
I.	Head of Expenditure			\$
01	President		 	19,358,900
02	Auditor General		 	32,662,500
03	Judiciary		 	594,318,825
04	Industrial Court		 	28,268,700
05	Parliament		 	147,328,100
06	Service Commissions	•••	 •••	80,567,100
07	Statutory Authorities Service Commissio		 	5,959,370

${\tt SCHEDULE--} Continued$

(Section 2)

	First Column		SE	COND COLUMN
Head of Expenditure \$				
08	Elections and Boundaries Commission			143,189,800
09	Tax Appeal Board	•••	•••	8,458,800
11	Registration, Recognition and Certification Board	•••	•••	4,194,000
12	Public Service Appeal Board			3,122,500
13	Office of the Prime Minister			823,796,200
15	Tobago House of Assembly			2,580,755,600
16	Central Administrative Services, Tobago			29,925,500
17	Personnel Department			46,246,000
18	Ministry of Finance			7,359,935,650
20	Pensions and Gratuities			2,500,000
22	Ministry of National Security			2,327,539,400
23	Office of the Attorney General and Ministry of Legal Affairs		•••	418,131,000
26	Ministry of Education	•••		5,542,586,000
28	Ministry of Health			6,704,077,000
30	Ministry of Labour			411,083,100
31	Ministry of Public Administration			615,495,390
37	Integrity Commission	•••	•••	9,865,470
38	Environmental Commission			8,529,820
39	Ministry of Public Utilities			3,044,832,000
40	Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries			675,278,900
42	Ministry of Rural Development and Local Government	d	•••	2,626,297,700
43	Ministry of Works and Transport			2,757,797,000
48	Ministry of Trade and Industry			241,779,300
61	Ministry of Housing and Urban Development			853,842,000
64	Trinidad and Tobago Police Service	9		2,598,277,200
65	Ministry of Foreign and CARICOM Affairs	[262,982,700

Schedule—Continued

(Section 2)

	FIRST COLUMN	SE	COND COLUMN
H	lead of Expenditure		\$
67	Ministry of Planning and Development		344,733,000
75	Equal Opportunity Tribunal		3,865,800
77	Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Fisheries	•••	725,570,800
78	Ministry of Social Development and Family Services		5,697,927,700
79	Ministry of Sport and Community Development		431,341,500
80	Ministry of Tourism, Culture and the Arts	•••	354,714,300
81	Ministry of Youth Development and National Service		278,103,400
82	Ministry of Digital Transformation		251,797,500
	Total		49,097,035,525

Passed in the House of Representatives this $$\operatorname{\textsc{day}}$$ of $$\operatorname{\textsc{3}}$$, 2024.

 ${\it Clerk}\ of\ the\ {\it House}$

I confirm the above and certify that this is a Money Bill.

Passed in the Senate this day of , 2024.

Clerk of the Senate

I confirm the above.

President of the Senate

FOURTH SESSION

TWELFTH PARLIAMENT

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

\mathbf{BILL}

An Act to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2025

Third time	Second time	First time	teceived and read the
_			€